352 Little Rock, Arkansas.
April 2, 1932,

On this the second day of Rpril, 1952, the Board of Trustees of the Ark-
ansas Stute Teachers College met in the office of the Commissioner of Educa#i
tion in the State Capptol at Little Rock, Arkensas, with the following mem=-
bers present and voting: Andrews, Frauenthal, Compere, Leonard,:and Humphreys

President licAlister and Mr. Smith, Disbursing officer, were also present.

In the abmence of Chairman Hﬁrst, who was 11l and unable to aibtend, the
board elected lir. Andrews as chairmen for this meeting.

A general statement with regurd to the institution, its fiffunces, enro..-
ment, and daily attendance wis made by President McAlister. The follow=-
ingbudget and faculty list with salaries recommended were presented:

The estimated total income for the present year from both stute and
student fees 1is $160,698.74. The estimate of income for the year 1932=-
33 is five per cent less than for the present ysur.

State Appropriation:

Millage $115,000.00
Cigarette Tax ..20,000,00
155,56&»66
ESTIMATED ;NCOME TOR FISCAL YEAR 1932=33
Estimated BReceipts fpom St.te: $101,071.56
Estimated Receipts from Student Fees, etc 51,592.25
6 -
_lwl fﬁlu_f' -
ESTI:ATED EXPENDITURES 1.32-33 F5 0 04
Selaries (Same as old Schedule) | $116,720.00
Hages (Cannot be reduced) . 10,565,00
Budget to Departments (Cannot be cut) 15,550.00
Maintenance and Incidental : 30,000,00
_ A reduction of ten per cent in salaries would briﬁg this total
down to $161,163.00 or an excess over the estimated income of $§f499.m9
FACULTY LIST
ADMINISTRATION
B. W. Torreyson, President Emeritus $4000,00
H, L. MciAlister, President _ 5000.00
A, T, Meadors, half time Dean; half time English 3500,00 — 5% 136 %
E. E, Cordrey, half time Dean of Instrudtion; half
time Chemistry 3200.00~500 /50
Ida Mary Waldron, half time Dean of Women; half
time English 2200.00 ~ 00—
Guy E. Smith, Registrar and Disbursing Officer 2900,00~ 592 /T.Z

" G. Y. Short, Examiner uod 5.4

Warren Gulledge, Supv, Busldings & Groudds
Andy Grummer, Clerk in Registrar's Office
Robert Springer, Extension D epartment

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE 143
Flora A. Haas 2700,00 ~ #00 '%
C. V. Rébinette 2600.00 —
Education b
F., H. Hurrin 3200,00 — §00 -'.5-{ﬁl
C. C. Denney %200,00 —~ 500 /5
Deisy H. Dickerman 2200,00 ~ 300 /3@
S. I. Laws 5200.00"‘—

. z‘oio 5
%L%_ODE__,__—- l

TP
31600



SUPERVISORS

Mattie Sanders
Jessie Montgomery
Laura Haynes

Mrs. Jessie Boardman

ENGLISH

Phil R. Clugston
Constance Mitchell
Ora Blackmun

FOREIGN LANGUAGE
C. F. Sheloey
Ada Jane Harvey

GEOGRAPHY
H. L. Minton

HISTORY

Dean D. MeBrien
E. L. Higgins
Lowell C. Thompson

MATHEMATICS
G. D. Estes
Luls M. Caraher

PHYSICAL SCIENCE
0. N. Lackey

SOC IAL "SCIENCE
Maude Carmichael

HOME ‘ECONOMICS

. Lucy Torson
Dollie Randleman
Edith Langley

INDUSTRIAL ARTS
Paul T. MeHenry

ART AND DRAWING
‘Mary A. Bernard
Marie Schiechtl

PHYSICAL EDUCATION
0. Do Wray
Zona Ellen Sn_:ith

LIBRARY

Mrs. Florence McGlachlin

Evie Shew
Mrs. Annie B. Gibson

MUSIC AND EXPRESSION
Homer F., Hess

Dr. Hugh C. Brooke
Agriculture work

2 Jenitors at $60.00
1 Nightwatchman

3 Student Janitors
3 Student Firemen

1 Student Carpenter

4 Student Assistants in Tr. Sehool

4 Stenographers

Student help in Library

$2200,00 —300 /30
2100.,00
2200.00 ~ 208 /30l
2200.00— 30t /3.0
go.00 —500 (5.0
2200.00 ~ 34 5.0
2200,00 — 300 13,0
2600.00 — ¥o? 154
700.0Q — #90  j4.9
3200.00 — 500 /5. b
3600.00 —760 /4.4
2600.00 — #0015
8600,00 — Yoo 1504
3300.,00 — 500 15,6
2200,00 — %00 /3.0
3200,00 — 500 15
2700.00 ~ #Hoo Jih
2500.,00 —~ 500 20,0
2200.00 —2Zo0 4, |
2200,00 — 300 /3,0
2700.00 — 3500 /%4
2200.00 — 300 13.6
2100.00 ———
2600,00 — X400 154
2200.00 — 3 oD fgetﬂ
2400,00 —wo0 16l
1600.00 =208 /2.5 4.
1600.00 —~ = /2.5
00.00 — 500
116720.00,~ 72,906,
)

SALARTES FOR EMPLQYEES
(Cannot be Cut)

$360.00
2550.00
1440,00
360.00
540.00
540,00
180,00
1300.00
1920.00
1375.00
$10565.00

JJu



354’ BUDGET FOR DEPARTMENTS
(Cannot be Cut)

Library $4000.00

Physical Education 5000.00
Echo y 500.00
Debate ) 400,00
Lyceum : 2000,00
Training School 500,00
Physical Science 750,00
Biology 750.00
Geogrephy : 100.00
Home Economics ) 400,00
Manual Tresining ' 250,00
Agriculture & Ferm 500.00
Education 100.00
Art ' 300.00

’ $15550.00

Motion by Humphreys, second by Leonard - that the budget be approved; the
faculty elected at the salaries’ scheduled, but on account of the uncertain-
ty of tax collections a 10% reduction in salary be in effect the first six
months of the fiseal year 1932-33, with the understanding that the salaries
will not be reduced lower for the remeinder of the year but that after
settlements by tax collectors have been completed and after a check of the
finences indicate that it is possible to do so, the full salary schedule
or approximately full schedule will be paid for the last six months; that
the faculty be notified it may be necessary to eccept state warrants for
the last month or two, said warrants to be held until the collectors settle
with the State Treasurer in 1933; the faculty be notified that unless the
legislature of 1933 gives some financial relief to the institution thet it
will be necessary to reorganize the faculty and curriculum in order to
come within the income; the President of the institution appoint a committee
to work on the reorgenization plan to take effect September 1, 1933 =
motion carried.

The $50,000 due Hiegel Lumber Compsny, Contrector, and Fred Halsey,

Architect, for the construction of the Torreyson Library, constructed

J under provisions of a deficieney proclemation of the Governor May 7, 1929,
not being paid and interest at 6% from June 1, 193¢, being due according
to the action of the board August 27, 1929, = motion by Humphreys, second
by Leonard = that the disbursing officer of the college be instructed to
pay $3,000 interest due June 1, 1932 from the meintenance fund of the in-
stitution provided the Attorney General rules that under the existing
appropriations it can be done - motion carried.

Acts 45 and 268 of 1931 provided for a transfer of the millage funds
to pay tax assessors and county clerks. The University of Arkansas invited
the Arkansas State Teachers College to become a party to a suit they were
instituting to recover the amount transferred under the provisions of Aet 45
and to stop payment of the transfer contemplated under the provisions of
Act 268. After a discussion of the advisability of instituting sueh suit -
motion by Leonard, second by Compere - that the Arkansas State Teachers Col2
lege do not become party to the suit - motion carried.

Motion by Humphreys, Second by Leonard - that 9 months leave of absence
effective September 1, 1932, be granted 0. D. Smith to complete his work’
for the Ph. D. Degree at Cornell University =- motion carried.

Motion by Compere, second by Humphreys - that President McAlister be
authorized to enter into contract with the Conway Public School Board with
regard to arrangements for practice teaching in the Conway Publie School;
and with Mr. E. B. Matthews and with the Faulkner County Board of Educa-
tion, for consolidation of Smith-Hughes work and agriculture depariment
for the next year - motion carried



Motion by Humvphreys, second bv Compsre - that for the purpose of
of obtaining a psrmit %o use alcohol in connecti.n with the science
laboratories of ths Arkunsis St.te Teuchers Collegs, Guy E. Smith,
Purchasing Agent, be authorized to sign any and all papers in connec=-
tion with the permit and perform any other duties required by the
Treasury Department -~ motion carried.

President MoAlister pressnted tha following recommsndation from
the faculty "Thati we recommend to the President and the Board of
Trustees of the Arkans.s State Te.chers College that the practice of
issuing the Licentiate of Instruction Piploma be discontinued arfter
August 31, 1932", It was explained by President McAlister that under
the new certification law the L. I. Diploma issued after Jamuary 1,
1932 is no longer a license to teach and that this recammendation had
his approwal. Motion by Leonard, second by Humphreys that this recom-
mendation be approved and that some arrangement be made with the State
Deparim#$nt for the issuing of a license to teach at Commencement time
in liew of the L. I. Diploma - motion carried.

The following resolution was presented: WHEREAS .Mr. Joe Frauenthal
the trustee of the Arkansas State Teachers College, has donated to the
Torreyson Library, as a tribute to Dr. B. W. Torreyson, President
Emeritus, a most valuable collection of books and pamphlets dealing
with the history of Arkansas,

BE IT RESBLVED: that the Board of Trustees extend to Mr. Frauen-
thal i1ts sincere appreciation for the timely gift.

nMotion bv Compere that the resalution be adopted, second by
Humphreys - motion carried

The Board adjourned subject to call of the President.

Acting CharPman




